

ARKANSAS SENATE
90th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2015
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 745

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE TAX APPLICABLE TO COIN-OPERATED AMUSEMENT
DEVICES; AND TO AMEND THE DEFINITIONS APPLICABLE TO COIN-OPERATED AMUSEMENT
DEVICES.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 745

Amend Senate Bill No. 745 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 28 through 36, and substitute the following:

"(1)(A) "Amusement device" means ~~any~~ a coin-operated machine, device, or apparatus ~~which that~~ provides amusement, diversion, or entertainment and includes, ~~but is not limited to,~~ without limitation such games as:

- (A) (i) Radio rifles;
- (B) (ii) Miniature football;
- (C) (iii) Golf;
- (D) (iv) Baseball;
- (E) (v) Hockey;
- (F) (vi) Bumper pool;
- (G) (vii) Tennis;
- (H) (viii) Shooting galleries;
- (I) (ix) Pool tables;
- (J) (x) Bowling;
- (K) (xi) Shuffleboard;
- (L) (xii) Pinball tables;
- (M) (xiii) Marble tables;
- (N) (xiv) Music vending phonographs;
- (O) (xv) Jukeboxes;
- (P) (xvi) Cranes;
- (Q) (xvii) Video games;
- (R) (xviii) Claw machines;
- (S) (xix) Bowling machines;
- (T) (xx) Countertop machines;
- (U) (xxi) Novelty arcade machines;
- (V) (xxii) Other similar musical devices for

entertainment; and

(W) (xxiii) Other miniature games, whether or not the games show a score, ~~which that~~ are not otherwise excluded in this subchapter;.



(B) "Amusement device" does not include a machine, device, or apparatus that constitutes a casino-gambling style game, including without limitation mechanical or electronic:

(i) Draw games;
(ii) Slot machines;
(iii) Roulette wheels;
(iv) Craps;
(v) Video poker; and
(vi) Casino-gambling style games of any other type in which the outcome is determined substantially by chance;"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 18

AND

Page 2, line 35, delete "~~twelve dollars and fifty cents~~" and substitute "twelve dollars and fifty cents"

AND

Page 2, delete line 36, and substitute the following:
"(\$12.50) may be or, for a toy or novelty offered in a facility described in subdivision (2)(C) of this section, five hundred dollars (\$500), shall not be given or"

AND

Page 3, delete line 7, and substitute the following:
"on the premises where the amusement device is played+.
(C) If a player accumulates redeemable representations of value, a toy or novelty with a wholesale value of no more than five hundred dollars (\$500) may be given or awarded by an amusement device operator or redeemed by a player only if the toy or novelty is offered in a facility that:
(i) Is in excess of twenty-five thousand square feet (25,000 sq. ft.);
(ii) Offers a full-service restaurant menu during all hours of operation;
(iii) Offers at least one hundred (100) amusement devices; and
(iv) Is located in a county that has a population that exceeds three hundred fifty thousand (350,000) and is traversed by a navigable river;"

AND

Page 3, line 27, delete "eight hundred fifty dollars (\$850)" and substitute "five hundred dollars (\$500)"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator J. Hutchinson

JLL/JLL - 03-17-2015 20:51:05

JLL437

Secretary